CITY OF CORNER BROOK RESOLUTION TO APPROVE

MUNICIPAL PLAN AMENDMENT MP14-05

FEBRUARY, 2015

URBAN AND RURAL PLANNING ACT **RESOLUTION TO APPROVE**

Minicipal Plan/Amendment

CITY OF CORNER BROOK MUNICIPAL PLAN AMENDMENT សុខមិនប្រទ

Planning Act 2000, the City Council of Corner Brook

Under the authority of Section 16, Section 17 and Section 18 of the *Urban and Rural*

a) adopted the Municipal Plan Amendment MP14-05 on the	
b) gave notice of the adoption of the Municipal Plan Amendment MP14-05 by advertisement inserted on the 2011—day of 100 mb 100, 2014 and the 3rd. day of 100 vary, 2015 in the Western Star newspaper and or the City's website.	1
c) set the 15th day of 100000000000000000000000000000000000	er
Now under Section 23 of the <i>Urban and Rural Planning Act 2000</i> , the City Council of Corner Brook approved the Municipal Plan Amendment MP14-05 on the _/ _/ day of	
SIGNED AND SEALED this 31 day of March, 2015.	
Mayor: (Council Seal)	
Clerk:	
I hereby certify that this Municipal Plan Amendment MP14-05 has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Urban and Rural Planning Act.	ance
- Colleen Hemphres	
Colleen Humphries, M.C.I.P. (seal)	······

URBAN AND RURAL PLANNING ACT RESOLUTION TO ADOPT

CITY OF CORNER BROOK INTEGRATED MUNICIPAL SUSTAINABILITY PLAN 2012 AMENDMENT MP14-05

Under the authority of Section 16 of the Urban and Rural Planning Act 2000, the Brook adopts the Corner Brook Integrated Municipal Sustainability Plan Amendm	•
Adopted by the City Council of Corner Brook on the 1512 day of	<u>2014.</u>
Signed and sealed this 31 day of March 2015.	
Mayor: Liaslest Janobe	
City Clerk: Man Sel	(Council Seal)
CANADIAN INSTITUTE OF PLANNERS CERTIFICATION	
I certify that the attached Integrated Municipal Sustainability Plan Amendment Nobeen prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Urban and Rural Plan	
MCIP: Collen Hough les.	(MCIP Seal)

CITY OF CORNER BROOK

INTEGRATED MUNICIPAL SUSTAINABILITY PLAN AMENDMENT MP14-05

BACKGROUND:

The amendment is proposed in order to change the land use designation of an area of land off Wheeler's Road (in the vicinity of Mattie Mitchel Avenue and Beaumont Hamel Street which are currently under construction as part of the Wheeler's Road Subdivision), from Innovation District to Mosaic Residential. The amendment is proposed in order to accommodate continued residential development, contiguous with the adjacent Mosaic Residential land use designation and subdivision development.

PUBLIC CONSULTATION:

During the preparation of this amendment, Council advertised the proposed amendment in the Western Star newspaper on September 20 and September 27, 2014 which advised of Council's intention to seek the said amendment to its Municipal Plan. In addition to this, the proposed amendment was posted on the City's website and was available for viewing at City Hall until October 10, 2014. In response to the public notification, two responses were received. Both residents oppose the proposed rezoning.

AMENDMENT:

The Integrated Municipal Sustainability Plan 2012 Land Use Map A and Map B are hereby amended by changing the land use designation of the subject area off Wheeler's Road from Innovation District land use designation to Residential land use designation, as per the attached copies of the maps.



